

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Johnny Cruz, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Raytheon Company, Kelly B. Lappin, in her capacity as Plan Administrator for the Raytheon Company Pension Plan for Hourly Employees, the Raytheon Company Pension Plan for Salaried Employees, the Raytheon Non-Bargaining Retirement Plan, the Raytheon Bargaining Retirement Plan, and the Raytheon Retirement Plan for Engineers & Contractors, Inc. and Aircraft Credit Employees, and John/Jane Does 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-11425-PBS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Plaintiff’s Complaint..... 2

 B. Motions Practice and Discovery 3

 C. Settlement Negotiations 4

III. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 5

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standard And Process For Approval..... 9

 B. The Proposed Settlement Should Be Approved..... 10

 1. The Class Representative and Proposed Class Counsel
 Have Adequately Represented the Class 10

 2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 11

 3. The Relief Provided for the Class is More Than Adequate 13

 a. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal..... 13

 b. The Effectiveness Of Distribution To The Settlement Class..... 16

 c. The Terms Of Any Proposed Award Of Attorneys’ Fees,
 Including Timing Of Payment 17

 4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative
 to Each Other 18

 C. The Proposed Notice To Class Members Was Adequate 19

V. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE CLASS 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 01-2361, 2018 WL 6242496 (D. Conn. Nov. 29, 2018)	17
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	10
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01-10395, 2005 WL 8175898 (D. Mass. Dec. 22, 2005).....	11
<i>Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-11437, 2020 WL 4506162 (D. Mass. Aug. 5, 2020)	11
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.).....	11
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015)	11, 14
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	11, 17
<i>City P'ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P'ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	12
<i>Duffy v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, LLC</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Mo. 2020).....	11
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997)	10
<i>Figas v. Wells Fargo</i> , No. 08-4546, 2010 WL 2943155 (D. Minn. Apr. 6, 2010).....	15
<i>Herndon v. Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 19-52, 2020 WL 5809996 (E.D. Va. Sept. 29, 2020)	2, 11
<i>Herndon v. Huntington Ingalls Indust. Inc.</i> , No. 19-52, 2020 WL 5809965 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2020).....	11
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)	14
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	10, 15
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Retirement Plan</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D. D.C. 2013)	17
<i>Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 09-554, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016).....	10

Nat'l Ass'n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund,
582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 14

Nat'l Ass'n of Deaf v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech.,
No. 15-30024, 2020 WL 1495903 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020) 10, 17, 19

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) 19

Prince v. Eaton Vance Corp., No. 18-12098, Dkt. 57 (D. Mass Sept. 24, 2019)..... 15

Richards-Donald v. Teachers Insurance and Annuity Ass’n of Amer.,
No. 15-8040 Dkt. No. 55 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2017) 15

Rolland v. Cellucci, 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000) 11

Sesto v. Prospect CharterCARE, LLC,
No. 18-328 , 2019 WL 4758161 (D.R.I. Sept. 30, 2019) 11

Sims v. BB&T Corp., No. 15-732, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) 15

Smith v. Rockwell Automation, Inc., 438 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Wis. 2020) 11

Smith v. U.S. Bancorp, No. 18-3405, 2019 WL 2644204 (D. Minn. June 27, 2019)..... 11

Torres v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 416 F. Supp. 3d 640 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 11

Tussey v. ABB, Inc., 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) 14

Tussey v. ABB, Inc., No. 06-4305, 2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019) 14

Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Amer., L.P.,
No. 15-1614, 2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018)..... 15

Velazquez v. Massachusetts Fin. Services Co.,
No. 17-11249 Dkt. 108 (D. Mass Dec. 5, 2019)..... 15

Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”)..... 9

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 1, 3

ERISA § 205(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(d)..... 2

ERISA § 205(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(e) 2

ERISA § 205, 29 U.S.C. § 1055 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 9, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 20
